

No. 50130-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Appellant,

v.

RONALD V. MA'AE,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Isabel A. M. Cole, WSBA# 46766
TACOMA INJURY LAW GROUP, INC., P.S.
A Professional Services Corporation
Attorneys at Law
3848 S. Junett St.
Tacoma, WA 98409
P.O. Box 1113
Tacoma, WA 98401
Ph: (253) 472-8566
Fax: (253) 475-1221
Isabel@tacomainjurylawgroup.com

Attorney for Appellant, Ronald V. Ma'ae

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Issues	
No. 1.....	5
No. 2.....	5
No. 3.....	5
III. Statement of the Case.....	5
IV. Summary.....	10
V. Standard of Review	11
VI. Legal Authority and Argument.....	13
A.) The Board was correct when it found that the provision in WAC 296-14-400 that limits the filing of an application to reopen to network providers is a Department interpretive rule and, therefore, not binding on the courts or the public.....	13
B.) The Board was correct when it found that RCW 51.36.010 does not prohibit a non-network provider from completing and filing an application to reopen a claim for aggravation.....	19
C.) Mr. Ma'ae submitted medical evidence with his reopening application	29
VII. Request for Attorney's Fees and Expenses.....	31
VIII. Conclusion.....	33

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Ass'n. of Wash. Bus. v. State of Wash., Dept. of Revenue,</i> 155 Wn.2d 430, 446-447, 120 P.3d 46, (2005)	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Cockle v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 801, 822, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)	3
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 47 Wn.2d 92, 96, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955).....	11
<i>Dennis v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.,</i> 109 Wn.2d 467, 469, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	2, 24
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley,</i> 185 Wn.2d 186, 200, 378 P.3d 139 (2016)	11
<i>Donati v. Department of Labor & Indus.,</i> 35 Wn.2d 151, 211 P.2d 503 (1949)	30
<i>Food Services of America v. Royal Heights, Inc.,</i> 123 Wn.2d 779, 871 P.2d 590, (1994)	19
<i>Gaines v. Department of Labor & Indus.,</i> 1 Wash.App. 547, 552, 463 P.2d 269 (1969)	2
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma,</i> 184 Wn.2d 30, 36, 357 P.3d 625 (2015)	12
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll. v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.,</i> 95 Wash.2d 108, 112, 622 P.2d 826 (1980)	13
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 101 Wn. App. 777, 792, 6 P.3d (200) Affirmed, 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001)	3, 19
<i>Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988)	23
<i>Harder Mechanical, Inc. v. Tierney,</i> 196 Wn.App. 384, 384 P.3d 241, (2016)	12

<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wash.2d 507, 510, 413 P.2d 814 (1966)	2
<i>Montoya v. Greenway Aluminum Co.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 630, 634, 519 P.2d 22 (1974)	2
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 5-6, 977 P.2d 570 (1999)	12
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Carrado</i> , 92 Wash.2d 631, 635, 600 P.2d 1015 (1979)	2
<i>State ex rel. Crabb v. Olinger</i> , 196 Wash. 308, 311, 82 P.2d 865 (1938)	2
<i>State v. Krall</i> , 881 P.2d 1040, 125 Wn.2d 146, (1994)	15
<i>State v. Stannard</i> , 109 Wn.2d 29, 742 P.2d 1244, (1987)	25
<i>Street v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> 391 P.3d 457 (2017)	23
<i>Watson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 133 Wn.App. 903, 909, 138 P.3d 177 (2006)	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 86 Wash.2d 310, 314-15, 545 P.2d 5 (1976)	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 138, 814 P.2d 629 (1991)	3
<i>Wichert v. Cardwell</i> , 117 Wash.2d 148, 151, 812 P.2d 858 (1991)	3
<i>Wilber v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 61 Wash.2d 439, 446, 378 P.2d 684 (1963)	2
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn.App. 123, 128, 913 P.2d 402 (1996)	12

Other Court Cases

In re Wallace Hansen,
 BIIA Dec., 90 1429 (1991)..... 31

In re Stanley Lee,
 BIIA Dec., 09,425 (1959).....30

In re John Svicarovich,
 BIIA Dec., 08,205 (1957).....25, 30

B. Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(2)(c).....9

RCW 51.....*Passim*

RCW 51.04.010.....1, 2, 24

RCW 51.12.010.....2, 3, 24

RCW 51.32.160.....7, 27

RCW 51.36.010.....*Passim*

RCW 51.36.010(1).....20

RCW 51.36.010 (2)(b) 20

RCW 51.52.11511

RCW 51.52.13032

C. Regulation and Rules

RAP 18.1.....32, 33

WAC 296-14-400.....*Passim*

WAC 296-20-0100223, 28, 29, 31

SB 5801.....4, 15

S-1390.1.....4

S-1771.1.....*Passim*
